CHAPTER 185—S. F. No. 217

[Coded]

An act relating to maximum age of firemen entering into fire department employment in cities of the first class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [418.20] Firemen, cities of first class; maximum employment age. In cities of the first class.no person may become employed as a fireman in such city's fire department after having attained the age of 35 years, notwithstanding the provisions of the Veterans Preference Law, Minnesota Statutes, Section 197.45, Subdivision 2, and of Laws 1957, Chapter 741.

Sec. 2. This act is in effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 29, 1961.

CHAPTER 186—S. F. No. 338

[Not Coded]

An act relating to eligibility of firemen over the age of 35 years for membership in the Duluth firemen's relief association.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Duluth firemen's relief association, employees. Notwithstanding the provision of Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.28, providing that no fireman who is more than 35 years of age when his application is filed can become a member of the relief association, any member of the fire department in the city of Duluth, in its employ on January 1, 1961, may be eligible to membership in the Duluth Firemen's Relief Association. Such member shall make application therefor within 90 days after the effective date of this act. His application must be acted upon by the association pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 69.28, within six months thereafter.

Upon the approval of the application for membership to the relief association, such member shall cease to be a member of any other municipal, state, or public employee

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*; deletions by strikeout.

pension fund and shall no longer be entitled to any pension benefits therefrom.

Upon acceptance of the application, the membership of the applicant shall become effective as of the date when he was entered on the payroll of the department, provided the applicant shall make up all dues and salary contributions which he would have paid had he been a member of the Firemen's Relief Association from the date he entered upon the payroll of the department. All payments, benefits and privileges to which these firemen are entitled as members of that fund shall be governed by Minnesota Statues, Sections 69.25 through 69.61.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the City of Duluth and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 29, 1961.

CHAPTER 187-S. F. No. 489

·---- .

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing independent school district No. 381, Lake county, to construct and maintain an access road to parking lot.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Access road to parking lot. Independent School District No. 381, Lake county, is authorized to construct and maintain or assist in constructing and maintaining an adequate access road from the entrance of the alley on Third street in Block One, East Two Harbors, to the parking lot to be constructed by the district in connection with the secondary school at Two Harbors.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of Independent School District No. 381, Lake County, and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 29, 1961.

and the second secon Second second

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

185]